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additional raiiroad or railroad tracks, which may
hereafter be laid out or constructed in the Bay of
Superior aforesaid.

SecTioN 2. The said Eliza Conan and the said
Mary Safford, their heirs and assigns, are hereby
authorized and empowered to build and maintain,
at any place or places on or along the said piers,
docks or wharves, such sheds, warehouses, stores,
elevators or mills as to the said Eliza Conan and
the said Mary Safford, their heirs and assigns may
seem requisite or necessary, and may charge, re-
ceive and collect rents and tolls for the use of the
said piers, docks and wharves and other structures,
hereinbefore authorized. The legislature reserves
the right to alter, amend or repeal this act at any
future session.

SecTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1833.

[No. 105, A.] [Published April 8, 1883.]
CHAPTER 207.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 170 of the laws of 1880, and to re-
enact section 4365 of the revised statutes relating to expor-
tation of game.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
i1 senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Chapter 170 of the general laws of
1880 is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. Section 4365 of the revised statutes
is hereby re-enacted.

SectioN 3. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 30, 1883.

[No. 415 A.] [Published April 17, 1883.]

CHAPTER 208.

AN ACT for the preservation of fish in the waters of Dell
creek, Sauk county, Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
tn senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTION 1. It shall hereafter be unlawful for
any person to take or kill any fish in the waters
of Dell creek, in the county of Sauk, above the
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lower dem thereon, in any manner except by
hook and line, in the usual manner of fishing.
The use of grapple hook or hooks, or other device
for hooking up fish, is prohibited.

SECTION 2.  Any person violating the provisions penaity.
of section 1, shall be deemed guilty of a misde-
meanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be
punished by a fine of not less than twenty dollars
(820) nor more than one hundred dollars ($100)
and costs of prosecution, and upon failure to pay
such fine and costs, shall be committed to the
county jail not less than ten days nor more than
six months, unless said fine and costs are sconer

aid.

P SECTION 3. Any person giving information p ...
which shall cause the conviction of any one vio- informant.
lating the provisions of section 1, shall be entitled
to receive one-half of any fine collected in such
case, and it shall be the duty of any public officer
in the towns of Delton, Dellona and Excelsior, in
the county of Sauk, who may know or have in-
formation of the violation of the provisions of
section 1, to prosecute, and any such officer who
shall refuse or neglect to so prosecute, shall be
liable to a fine of not less than ten dollars ($10) nor
more than fifty dollars (850) and costs, to be sued
for in the name of the state of Wisconsin by the
town treasurer of the town in which such officer
holds office, or any other person may sue. All
officers of a town elected or appointed, shall be
deemed public officers under the provisions of this
act. Nothing herein contained shall be construed
to prevent any person from prosecuting violaters
of the provisions of section 1.

SecrioN 4. The presence of any person or per- Presence of
sons on the waters herein mentioned with boat, Jeasa”
spear and torchlight in the night, or boat and
spear in daytime, shall be evidence of an inten-
tion to violate the provisions of section 1,and said
boat, spear and torch may be seized and forfeited
to the state.

SeEcTION 5. No black bass shall be taken or ciose time for
killed in any manner in the waters herein de- Plackbess.
scribed, between the first day of November and
the succeeding first day of May in each year, under
the same penalty as prescribed in this act for the
violation of section 1.

SkcTION 6. Fish may be taken in any manner
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and at any time in the waters of Dell creek below
the lower dam.

SEcTION 7. All previous laws for the protection
of fish in Dell Creek, Sauk county, are hereby
repealed.

SkctioN 8. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after the date of its passage and
publication.

Approved March 30, 1883.

[No. 458, A.] [Published April 16, 1883.]
CHAPTER 209.

AN ACT to authorize the erection of a dam across Black river,
in the county of Clark, Wisconsin, and to grant certain
powers and privileges to certain persons therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented
1 senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

May maintain ~ SECTION 1. James Hewett, his heirs and as-

8 dam. signs, are hereby authorized and empowered to
erect, keep up and maintain a dam, not exceeding
ten feet in height, across the Black river, in Clark
county, Wisconsin, at a point on said river not
more than six hundred feet distant from where
O’Neill’s creek empties into the said Black river.
Said dam to be erected and constructed for manu-
facturing and boomage purposes; provided, that
said dam shall be provided and furnished with a
suitable slide or chute, so as to allow the free and
unobstructed passage of saw logs.

SeEcTiON 2. In connection with said dam, the
said James Hewett, his heirs and assigns, are
further authorized and empowered to erect, build,
keep up and maintain a system of piers and
booms in and along and across said river, not dis-
tant from said dam, however, more than two
thousand feet; and provided, further, that no
charge for tolls upon logs passing through said
dam, or said booms, shall ever be collected or
received by said James Hewett, or his heirs or
assigns.

Piers and SEcTION 3. The said James Hewett, his heirs

booms. or assigns, shall conform to the conditions and
provisions of chapters 70 and 146 of the revised
statutes, and the legislature may at any time
alter, modify, amend or repeal this act.

Sectiox 4. This act shall take effect and be in
force from and after its passage and pulicatio

Approved March 30, 1833,



